### RESOLUTION NO. 2020-127

### A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT TO AWP, INC., NORTH CANTON, OH FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Traffic Control Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a period of one year commencing on the date of contract award, with option to renew for one (1) additional year, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2020, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of March 3, 2020, submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that an open-end contract for Traffic Control Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, be awarded to AWP, Inc., North Canton, OH, in the amount not to exceed \$373,825.80, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Traffic Control Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a period of one year commencing on the date of contact award, with option to renew for one (1) additional year, be and the same is awarded to AWP, Inc., North Canton, OH, in the amount not to exceed \$373,825.80, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

President of Council

City Clerk



### **BID EVALUATION FORM**

DEPARTMENT Electric Distribution Date: 02/21/2020	
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:	
1. Bid Title: Traffic Control Spec (Open Ended)	
2. Amount to be Awarded: \$373,825.80	
Encumber Total Award	
Encumber by Supplemental Release	
3. Engineer's Estimate: \$285,000	
4. Amount Budget: \$	
5. Account Number to be Charged: See Breakdown	
6. Date Bids Received: 2/11/2020	
7. Date to be Awarded: 3/10/2020	
8. Recommended Vendor: AWP Inc	1. A.
9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? 🔳 Yes	No
10. Comments/Special Instructions:	No SH Odward On Capital Odward On Capital
11. Evaluation Performed by:Stephen Hague, Principal Engineer	SH WWW
12. Approved By: John Fille	Kolu
$\bigcirc$	

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)



Send copies to: Purchasing Department Business Administration

## TABULATION OF BIDS TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICES BID 2020-01 FEBRUARY 11, 2020

Engineers estimate \$285,000.00

	AWP, Inc. 4244 Mt. Pleasant St. NW North Canton, OH 44720	MPT Rentals, Inc. 137 1/2 Washington Ave. Ste. 153 Belleville, NJ 07109	Advanced Traffic Control, LLC 3345 Delsea Drive PO Box 39 Franklinville, NJ 08322
Ownership Discl.	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action Reg.	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES
Ack. Addenda	YES	YES	YES
Discl. Iran	YES	YES	YES
Experience	•	•	•
TOTAL	\$373,825.80	\$352,712.50	\$386,725.00
CORRECTED		\$385,162.50	

\* to be evaluated by the Electric Utility Dept.

#### Specifications also sent to the following:

Atlas Flasher Work Zone Contractors Crown Pipeline Constr. Co. Traffic Plan Arthur R. Henry Gassis Global Investments, Inc. Prime Vendor Deltek E Republic-Navigator Assoc. KMA Consulting Engineers Signs & Safety Devices Area Wide Protective NJB Paving



February 21, 2020

# Summary of Project Specification for Traffic Control– Open Ended

To: Council Members

From: Robert Napier, Superintendent Distribution

This project covers Traffic Control services needed by the Vineland Municipal Utilities. The project specification details the requirements for traffic control services needed in order to setup safe work zones for utility construction workers, including flagger service and crash trucks. The initial period of the open-ended contract is for one (1) year with an option for extension of the contract for an additional period of one (1) year. This is an open ended specification meaning pricing is obtained by unit pricing. Work will be ordered through separate purchase order, for projects and regular work requirements within in the authorized budget limits.

### PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW COV BID # 2020-01

Proposals were received and opened Tuesday, February 11, 2020 at 2:00 PM for Traffic Control Services from the following:

AWP Inc:	\$373,825.80
MPT Rentals Inc:	\$385,162.50
Advanced Traffic Control LLC:	\$386,725.00

Comments: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

**Recommendation:** Recommend award to AWP Inc. as they provided the lowest bid unless the using Department after their evaluation can justify why AWP should not be awarded the contract.

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA

Purchasing Agent